
289] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1951 375

trict court in the counties constituting the third judicial dis-
trict shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Houston County: On the third Monday in May and the
fourth Monday in October.

Olmsted County: On the first Monday in January, Feb-
ruary, March, April, May, June, September, October, Novem-
ber, and December.

Wabasha County: On the third Monday in May and the
second Monday in November.

Winona County: On the second Monday in January and
the third Monday in April and September.

When any general term in any of said counties wherein
not more than three terms are appointed to be held each year
shall be adjourned for a period of more than 30 days, and
issues of fact in any action are joined more than eight days
before the first day of any such adjourned term, then, and
in that case, such action may be brought on for trial at such
adjourned term upon notice of trial served eight days or more
before the beginning of said adjourned term; such notice of
trial shall be filed with the clerk at least eight days before
the beginning of such adjourned term and shall serve as a note
of issue.

Approved April 7, 1951.

CHAPTER 291—H. F. No. 1345
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the dates of the annual election of
-members of the board of education in any independent school
district located in any city of the first class, the territorial
limits of which independent school district coincide, ivith
the territorial limits of such city, and the government of which
independent school district is not provided for in the charter
of such city; amending Laws 1938, Chapter 117, Section 1 [,]
as amended.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1933, Chapter 117, Section 1, as amended
by Laws 1935, Chapter 236, Section'1,-as amended by Laws
1949, Chapter 159, Section 1, Subdivision 1, is amended to
read:

Section 1. School board, annual election. Subdivision
1. That in any independent school district, however organ-
ized, in any city of the first class in the state of Minnesota,
the territorial limits of which independent school district
coincide with the territorial limits of such city, and the govern-
ment of which independent school district is not provided for
in the charter of such city, the annual election of members of
the board of education of such school district and of any ques-
tion or propositions to be voted upon at such annual election
shall be held on the first Tuesday in April, which elections
shall be held in the manner now prescribed by law, except as
hereinafter provided. The members of said board of education
shall be so elected for the terms and in the manner prescribed
by law.

Approved April 7, 1951.

CHAPTER 292—S. F. No. 138

An act relating to the state reformatory for -men at St.
Cloud, 'providing for the temporary use of a portion thereof
and the facilities thereat for the care of feeble-minded or
-mentally deficient persons, and amending Minnesota Statutes
1949, Section 640.84.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section.!. Minnesota Statutes 1945 [1949], Section
640.34, is amended to read as follows:

640.34 State reformatory. Subdivision 1. Location,
management. The state reformatory shall be continued at
its present site, in Sherburne county, and be under the general
management of the director of public institutions. During the


